

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

# PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do--do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Ex Officio Member -do-

### ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

#### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 285-09-2024

### RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND EXSILENT EAR SOLUTION AND GENERAL MERCHANDISE RELATIVE TO THE NEWBORN HEARING SCREENING AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PEOPLE'S GENERAL HOSPITAL AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the Department of Health (DOH) implements Republic Act No. 97091 which is known as the Universal Hearing Screening and Intervention Act of 2009 to ensure that all newborn have access to hearing screening;

WHEREAS, the Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requesting for an authority to represent, enter and sign for and on behalf of the City Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao with Exsilent Ear Solution and General Merchandise to perform Newborn Hearing Screening at the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital" was referred jointly to the Committee on Health and Sanitation and Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics;

WHEREAS, the joint committees met on April 25, 2024 to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;

WHEREAS, Exsilent Ear Solution and General Merchandise agrees to provide Otoacoustic Emission Test (OAE) to the newborn patients of Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH);

WHEREAS, Dr. Marcos M. Mallillin, TCPGH Head, emphasized that Exsilent Ear Solution and General Merchandise has been in partnership with the Tuguegarao City Government since 2019;

WHEREAS, the terms of the payment for the newborn hearing screening will be on a monthly basis or depending on the number of patients who shall undergo the newborn hearing screening, hence, the City Government will pay to Exsilent Ear Solution and General Merchandise only for all patients who

SPST-005-00

Page

underwent the said newborn hearing screening and the City Government will refund to PhilHealth all the payments made;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Memorandum of the Agreement;

**WHEREAS**, upon evaluation of the subject referral, the joint committees recommended for the adoption and approval of the MOA and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Exsilent Ear Solution and General Merchandise relative to the Newborn Hearing Screening at the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 285-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: PTO, Ph.D. to the Sanggunian ATTESTED HON. BIENVENIDÓ C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 05 - 23 - 2024

cel